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   22nd December, 2016
O R D E R
The Delhi Medical Council through its Disciplinary Committee examined a complaint of Shri Rajesh Kumar r/o. Qtr. No. 1021, Sector-5, R.K. Puram, New Delhi(referred hereinafter as the complainant), alleging medical negligence on the part of Dr. Atul N.C. Peters, Dr. Yogesh Gautam and Fortis Hospital, in the treatment administered to complainant’s son late Gaurav Bahl (referred hereinafter as the patient) at Fortis Hospital, A-Block, Shalimar Bagh, Delhi– 110088 (referred hereinafter as the said Hospital), resulting in his death on 1.11.2012.
The Order of the Disciplinary Committee dated 21st November, 2016 is reproduced herein-below :-

Disciplinary Committee of the Delhi Medical Council examined a complaint of Shri Rajesh Kumar r/o. Qtr. No. 1021, Sector-5, R.K. Puram, New Delhi, alleging medical negligence on the part of Dr. Atul N.C. Peters, Dr. Yogesh Gautam and Fortis Hospital, in the treatment administered to complainant’s son late Gaurav Bahl at Fortis Hospital, A-Block, Shalimar Bagh, Delhi– 110088, resulting in his death on 1.11.2012.

The Disciplinary Committee perused the complaint, written statement of Dr. Atul N.C. Peters, Dr. Yogesh Gautam and Dr. Rajeev Nayyar, Medical Superintendent, Fortis Hospital, copy of medical records of Fortis Hospital, Shalimar Bagh, Delhi and other documents on record.

The following were heard in person :-
1) 
Dr. Atul N.C. Peters

Surgeon, Fortis Hospital

2) Dr. Yogesh Gautam

Laparoscopic             Surgeon, Fortis






Hospital
3) 
Dr. Pawan Khurana
Deputy Medical Superintendent, Fortis Hospital 

4) 
Dr. Rajeev Nayyar 
Medical Superintendent, Fortis Hospital

The Disciplinary Committee noted that notice sent to the complainant Shri Rajesh Kumar retuned undelivered with noting from the postal department “no such person”.  

In the interest of justice, the Disciplinary Committee decided to proceed with the matter in order to determine it on merits.
The complainant Shri Rajesh Kumar alleged that his son Shri Gaurav Bahl was suffering from obesity.  The patient came to know after reading the advertisement in newspaper that Dr. Atul N.C. Peters is an expert of bariatric surgery and Dr. N.C. Peters would give the patient appropriate medical treatment for reducing the patient’s weight.  The patient consulted Dr. N.C. Peters at said Hospital.  Dr. N.C. Peters advised the patient to undergo surgery and take two days package worth of Rs.3,35,000/- in this regard.  Dr. N.C. Peters further gave assurance to the patient that his weight would be reduced and the patient would become alright and lead a comfortable life.  The patient was much impressed with Dr. N.C. Peters.  The patient came to the said Hospital on 25th October, 2012 to get himself admitted for his surgery.  The patient was deposited to pay a sum of Rs.3,35,000/- towards the two days package and the entire amount was deposited on the same date.  The patient was admitted in the said Hospital on 25th October, 2012 and the operation was conducted by Dr. N.C. Peters and Dr. Yogesh Gautam with the help of their other team members on the same date even without taking consent of the complainant.  When the patient was shifted to the room allotted to him, the patient complained of stomach-ache and other complications.  However, some medicine was given to him but the patient was not well, therefore, the patient was not discharged from the hospital despite the package was only for two days.  On 27th October, 2012, the patient got fever with shivering and started suffering from other complications in the hospital and he was given some medicines but the medicines did not work.  The patient suffered fever and other complications on 28th October, 2012 also, but the doctors and hospital were trying to discharge the patient from the hospital by giving some medicines.  On 29th October, 2012, the doctors and hospital had made all the preparation to discharge the patient from the hospital, but the same was not done when the patient told Dr. N.C. Peters that the patient was not feeling well and the patient would die after his discharge from the hospital.  Ultimately, the idea of discharging the patient was once again postponed.  On 30th October, 2012, the patient was forcibly discharged from the hospital and the patient was forced to vacate the room, that too, when he was suffering from stomach-ache and there was swelling in his leg.  The complainant and their son suspected something wrong in giving the treatment by the doctors and hospital, they asked for the copies of complete medical record pertaining to the treatment given to the patient during period starting from 25th October, 2012 to 30th October, 2012 but copies of medical records were not provided to them.  During the period when the patient remained lying in the hospital/allotted room, the patient was suffering from fever and the patient’s hemoglobin was going down but this fact was not considered while discharging the patient.  On 31st October, 2012, the patient was feeling uneasiness and breathlessness.  The complainant talked to Dr. N.C. Peters and Dr. N.C. Peters told the complainant to bring the patient to the hospital when Dr. N.C. Peters was aware of the fact that they are residing at R.K. Puram and it will take at least one and half hours in coming to the said Hospital from there.  Ultimately, the patient was brought to the said Hospital on 31st October, 2012 and the patient was admitted in the hospital then and there.  The patient was suffering from uneasiness and acute breathlessness and was in a condition of semi consciousness.  The patient was taken to the CCU ward where none of his family members was allowed to enter.  The complainant deposited the amount as per the directions of the hospital.  The patient was declared dead on 1st October, 2012 and cause of death is shown as acute pulmonary embolism.  The complainant requested the doctors and hospital for the entire medical records pertaining to the treatment given to the patient in the hospital but medical records were not given to them.  Some of the reports pertaining to the pathological tests of patient prior to and after the patient’s operation on 25th October, 2012, discharge report dated 30th October, 2012 and the death summary given on 1st November, 2012 reveal that gross negligence was committed on the part of the doctors and hospital which resulted into the ultimately death of the patient at the age of thirty one year only.  The doctors and the hospital have acted carelessly and negligently at the time of giving treatment to the patient and the death of the patient has caused immense harassment and mental agony to the complainant.  The complainant has suffered monetary loss, loss of love on affection and account of the gross negligence and the doctors and hospital are equally, collectively and severally liable to be punished for their negligent act.  The said Hospital is an institution which is supposed to provide all the due care and attention to the patient, who comes to the hospital for his or her treatment by employing sincere and dutiful doctors.  Dr. Atul N.C. Peters is a medical practitioner and doctor who poses himself to be an expert in bariatric surgery and he lured the patient to take package of two days for his surgery and enjoy the life.  Dr. Yogesh Gautama is also a doctor employed in the said Hospital and was a team member of the said Hospital at the time of the operation of the patient and he (Dr. Yogesh Gautam) was equally responsible for giving the treatment and proper attention to the patient.  None of these doctors and the said Hospital performed their duties sincerely and attentively which resulted in the death of the patient.  
Dr. Atul N.C. Peters, Surgeon, Fortis Hospital stated that the patient Shri Gaurav Bahl was suffering from morbid obesity, the patient’s BMI was 41.8, hypertension, dyslipedemia and high HB1AC and fasting serum insulin (indicators of diabetes) were taken to consideration), earlier the patient had also undergone liposuction surgery for obesity which means that the patient was aware of his obesity related medical problem and had undergone liposuction which did not work out for him.  The patient had taken consultation from him (Dr. Atul N.C. Peters) several times in Primus Super Speciality Hospital where the said doctor used to work earlier.  It would be relevant to mention here that the patient was referred to him by another patient who had earlier been operated by him for the same problem.  After many consultations and counsellings including one in Fortis Hospital, Shalimar Bagh, the patient was suggested bariatric surgery which the patient voluntarily opted for after becoming fully aware of the likely benefits and risks associated with this procedure.  The patient’s  pre-operative   blood   tests   were   done   on   16th October, 2012, pre-anaesthetic check was done on 23rd October, 2012 and the patient was  declared  fit  for the surgery on 25th October, 2012 after review with cardiologist and anesthetist, a pre-operative informed consent was duly signed by the patient and his mother (Smt. Sneh Bahl).  The surgery went uneventful and the patient was shifted to intensive care unit (ICU) as routine.  The patient was managed in ICU and had an uneventful stay there and was subsequently shifted to room care the next day.  The same day, the patient developed fever for which physicians consult was taken and relevant investigations including blood culture were done and antibiotics treatment were reviewed.  The patient’s lab reports showed a mild drop in hemoglobin with mild leucocytosis.  The patient had no clinical signs of any thomophebitis, deep vein thrombosis (DVT) or any abdominal signs.  The patient’s ultrasound abdomen was normal.  The patient was accepting orally clear fluids, and also passed motion (two episodes of black stools) during his stay.  The patient’s blood culture was sterile.  A contrast CECT abdomen was done to check for any leaks that was normal.  The patient was discharged on 30th October, 2012 with advice to follow up in the OPD on Saturday.  The patient was on a protocol of low molecular weight heparin (LMWH), and DVT pump all throughout his stay in the hospital as a standard precaution against pulmonary embolism and to follow up at home too.  The patient was again admitted to the triage on 31st October, 2012 with the complaint of breathlessness with profuse sweating for about three-four hours prior to admission.  The patient was drowsy and in gasping state on admission.  The patient was intubated in view of respiratory failure.  Post intubation, the patient developed sudden VT/VF.  DC shock was given and CPR started and the patient was revived successfully, was shifted to cardiac cath lab for urgent invasive pulmonary angiogram.  Angiogram showed right upper pulmonary artery cut-off for which T-PA administered.  CVC and arterial catheterization was also done.  The patient was put on high dose inotropic support and mechanical ventilation.  Six units of PRBC were given.  UCI endoscopy was normal.  2-D ECHO was suggestive of sub-diaphraghmatic collection for which an intra-abdominal drain was therefore put uner USG guidance.  The patient was shifted to MICU on 31st October, 2012 at 8.00 p.m. for further management.  Four units of FFP were transfused.  The patient remained critically ill, requiring high dose of inotropic support.  Dialysis catheter was inserted through right IJV initiating CRRT.  The patient developed bradycardia with hypotension while on inotropic support.  Vasopressors were increased.  Atropine given and HR was improved.  The patient was also gave calcium gluconate, injection soda bicarbonate and insulin at 6.30 p.m. in view of hyperkalemia (high levels of potassium in blood) and acidosis on ABG analysis.  At around 7.30 a.m., the patient had cardiac arrest for which CRR was started according to AHA guidelines.  Injection adrenaline was given and chest compression done.  The patient was already on high dose of dopaminme and noradrenaline infusion.  The patient could not be revived despite all resuscitatives attempts and was declared dead at 8.30 a.m. on 1st November, 2012.  He further stated that the patient received standard preoperative, operative and post-operative care during his stay in the hospital from 25th October, 2012 to 30th October, 2012.  The patient was discharged on 30th October, 2012 after proper care.  It is denied that the patient was forcibly discharged.  All relevant documents were duly handed over to the patient’s mother at the time of discharge.  He also stated that the patient was explained the procedure, its risks and benefits thoroughly as the patient had been consulting by him over a period of time.  It is vehemently denied that the procedure was done without taking consent, for the treatment/procedure was duly signed by the patient himself and his mother Smt. Sneh Bahl after going through and understanding all known risks of the proposed procedure as mentioned therein.  The risk of pulmonary embolism is categorically mentioned as second complication with the healing ‘blood clots’ page 2 of the consent form.  Furthermore since the patient was referred to him (Dr. N.C. Peters) by another of his patients’, the patient was also aware of the surgery beforehand.  It is further stated the patient had given consent of the procedure and same was witnessed by his mother.  It is denied at any stage, the patient’s condition was neglected, the patient’s fever was duly investigated and an expert consultation was taken.  The patient had recovered from fever when the patient was discharged.  The patient was discharged after he (Dr. Atul N.C. Peters) was satisfied with the patient’s condition.  He further stated that at no time the patient’s leg was swollen, the patient’s pain was properly managed and investigated and even CT scan was done at the time of discharge, as a matter of precaution.  It is denied that the patient was critical after the procedure.  It is further vehemently denied that the patient was forcefully discharged or was forced to vacate the room.  He also stated that at no stage did the complainants or the patient ask for copies of medical records, it is stated that at the time of discharge, all relevant documents as a matter of practice.  He further stated that pulmonary embolism is a rare but known complication which can occur, inspite of all the precautions and the said fact was already made obvious to the consent from signed by the patient and his mother and as such nothing was concealed from the patient or his attendants.  
Dr. Yogesh Gautam, Laparoscopic Surgeon and 
Dr. Rajeev Nayyar Medical Superintendent, Fortis Hospital reiterated the stand taken by Dr. Atul N.C. Peters. 

In view of above, the Disciplinary Committee makes the following observations :-

1. As per the records patient was operated on 25/10/12 and at the time of admission patient had a normal haemogram, Bl.sugar, kidney and liver function including S. Albumin. It is interesting to note that despite strong subjective clinical symptoms of severe abdominal pain, patient was discharged against his wishes. For obvious reasons he came back almost immediately and succumbed to his disease less than 24 hours later. 

2. It seems highly unlikely that patient was normal at the time of discharge on 30/10/12, because in less than 24 hours on readmission on 31/10/12 patient presented with “septic shock” and “severe sepsis” with features of multi-organ failure. Patient’s haemoglobin had dropped to 8.4gm%, white blood counts increased to 28.4x 103 /mm3 ( 92% being segmented neutrophils), S. albumin 1.6 gm%, LDH 2770(again markers of severe inflammation), deranged kidney function with BUN of 51 (raised more than two and a half times) S.creatinine of 1.8 mg/dl, deranged coagulation profile  PT 19.4 sec with INR of 1.65 and APPT of >120. Besides this there was cardiac and respiratory failure presenting as shock and need for intubation. There seems to be a lack of quality in blood test as two reports of haemoglobin done in span of two hours show a conflicting results 11.gm% and 8.4gm%. This could be one of the major reasons why sepsis could not be diagnosed early. 

3. It is almost impossible to develop this picture within few hours of discharge including the sub-diaphragmatic collection.  

The immediate cause of death as “massive pulmonary embolism” seems unlikely as the block was in just right upper lobe segment of lung. 
4. It was very unfortunate and ethically wrong to ask the patient to pay for the treatment on readmission for a immediate post operative complication (day 5) which the treating team totally missed it in the first place.    

In light of the observations made herein-above, it is the decision of the Disciplinary Committee that Dr. Atul N.C. Peters made an error in judgment in the treatment administered to the late Gaurav Bahl, hence, it recommends that warning be issued to Dr. Atul N.C. Peters (Delhi Medical Council Registration No.5163). 
Complaint stands disposed.  

Sd/:



      


Sd/:



(Dr. Subodh Kumar)
     

      (Dr. Rakesh Kumar Gupta)

Chairman, 


      Delhi Medical Association 

Disciplinary Committee 

               Member,




      Disciplinary Committee 

         Sd/:




Sd/:




(Dr. R.S. Mohil)


      (Dr. Sandeep Aggarwal) 


Expert Member


      Expert Member   

Disciplinary Committee 


      Disciplinary Committee 
The Order of the Disciplinary Committee dated 21st November, 2016 was taken up for confirmation before the Delhi Medical Council in its meeting held on 7th December, 2016 wherein “on perusal of the Order of the Disciplinary Committee, the Council observed that the following observations appearing in observation (2) in the Order of the Disciplinary Committee be expunged, as the same is unwarranted. 

“There seems to be a lack of quality in blood test as two reports of haemoglobin done in span of two hours show a conflicting results 11.gm% and 8.4gm%. This could be one of the major reasons why sepsis could not be diagnosed early.”

Similarily observation (4) appearing in the Order of the Disciplinary Committee reproduced herein-below; be also expunged being unwarranted

“It was very unfortunate and ethically wrong to ask the patient to pay for the treatment on readmission for a immediate post operative complication (day 5) which the treating team totally missed it in the first place”.    

The Council further confirmed the punishment of warning awarded to the Dr. Atul N.C. Peters (Delhi Medical Council Registration No.5163) by the Disciplinary Committee.  

These observations are to be incorporated in the final Order to be issued.  The Order of the Disciplinary Committee stands modified to this extent and the modified Order is confirmed”.







 By the Order & in the name of 








 Delhi Medical Council 








           (Dr. Girish Tyagi)







                      Secretary

Copy to :- 
1) Rajesh Kumar r/o. Qtr. No. 1021, Sector-5, R.K. Puram, New Delhi.
2) Dr. Yogesh Gautam, Through Medical Superintendent, Fortis Hospital, A-Block, Shalimar Bagh, Delhi-110088.
3) Dr. Atul N.C. Peters, Through Medical Superintendent, Fortis Hospital, A-Block, Shalimar Bagh, Delhi-110088.
4) Medical Superintendent, Fortis Hospital, A-Block, Shalimar Bagh, Delhi-110088.
5) Secretary, Medical Council of India, Pocket-14, Sector-8 Dwarka, Phase-I, New Delhi-110077 (Dr. Atul N.C. Peters is also registered with the Medical Council of India under registration No. No-13150-14/01/1995)-for information & necessary action. 





             (Dr. Girish Tyagi)   





              Secretary
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